














β

β

β

β

β

β

β

β



   정서주의

   정서명명

   우울

   안

    행복

정서주의

정서명명

.09

우울

안

  행복

e1

e2

e3

.19

.26

.44

-.36

-.42

-.04

χ

χ



χ

χ

   정서주의

   정서명명

.09

   우울

   안

    행복

 e1

 e2

 e3

.19

.26

.44

-.36

-.42

.19

-.19

-.54 e1

e2

e3

.09

정서주의

정서명명

우울

안

행복

.25

-.36

-.42

.18



χ

χ

χ










